RESOLUTION NO. 58-0 8 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 204 DAY OF October, 2008.

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE FIRST ANNUAL MAYOR'S CHARITY CELEBRATION EVENT AS AN EVENT WHICH SERVES THE PUBLIC PURPOSE OF RAISING MONEY FOR DAYTON-AREA CHARITIES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Centerville plans to host the First Annual Mayor's Charity Celebration Event to raise funds for local charities, Rebuilding Together Dayton and Living Hope Church sponsored Food 2 Go; and

WHEREAS, Rebuilding Together Dayton uses funds for the purposes of rehabbing owner-occupied residences for lower income homeowners at an affordable cost; and

WHEREAS, Food 2 Go, sponsored by the Living Hope Church, alleviates hunger of children who would otherwise go without food over a weekend; and

WHEREAS, raising money for these local charities serves a public purpose, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Centerville acknowledges the public purpose served by the Mayor's Charity Celebration Event; and

WHEREAS, Section 12.03 of the City of Centerville Charter allows a municipal employee to accept money from Centerville residents with the intention of donating the money to a charitable organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Mayor's Charity Celebration Event will serve a public purpose by raising money for Dayton-area charities, Rebuilding Together Dayton and Food 2 Go, plus another charity to be named at the event.

Section 2. That employees of the City of Centerville are hereby authorized to collect donations for the Mayor's Charity Celebration Event to be

deposited into the municipal treasury and then said funds are to be distributed to the three charities.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 20th day of October, 2008.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Debra a. James
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney